ZONING CHANGE REVIEW SHEET
CASE: C14-2023-0005 (Champions Commercial — Tract 4) DISTRICT: 10
ADDRESS: 6025 N. Capital of Texas Highway

ZONING FROM: Tract 1: RRTract 1: RR TO: Tract 1: RR-CO
Tract 2: GR-COTract 2: GRO Tract 2: GR-CO*

* Through this rezoning request, the applicant is asking to amend Ordinance No. 920507-B.
The amendments will increase the building area by 25,000 sq. ft., will limit impervious cover,
will require that all development on the property to comply with all current water quality
control requirements and heritage tree protections in the Land Development Code, will require
that at least forty percent of property remain undisturbed in compliance with Section 2.7.2(B)
(Hill Country Roadway Landscape Criteria) and will restrict watercraft rentals and public
access to Bull Creek (please see Applicant’s Original Request Letter -Exhibit C, Updated
Request Letter and Proposed Redlined Ordinance No. 920507-B -Exhibit D and City Council
Resolution 20220929-091 —Exhibit E).

SITE AREA: Tract 1: 0.85 acres
Tract 2: 8.14 acres
8.989 acres 989 acres

PROPERTY OWNER: East VH 2222, LLC (Vinod Nagi, President)d Nagi, President)

AGENT: Armbrust & Brown, PLLC (Michael J. Whellan)

CASE MANAGER: Sherri Sirwaitis (512-974-3057, sherri.sirwaitis@austintexas.gov)

STAFF RECOMMEDATION:

Staff recommends RR-CO, Rural Residence-Conditional Overlay Combining District
zoning for Tract 1 and GR-CO, Community Commercial-Conditional Overlay
Combining District zoning for Tract 2, to change a condition of zoning per the
conditions in the Proposed Redlined Ordinance No. 920507-B - Exhibit C.

ZONING AND PLATTING COMMISSION ACTION / RECOMMENDATION:
July 18, 2023: Approved staff’s recommendation for an indefinite postponement (11-0),

B. Greenberg-15t, A. Flores-2Nd.

October 17, 2023: Postponed to November 21, 2023 at the staff's request (10-0, C.
Acosta-absent); B. Greenberg-1st, A. Flores-2nd.

November 21, 2023 Pulled for re-notification.
December 5, 20233

CITY COUNCIL ACTION:

ORDINANCE NUMBER:



mailto:sherri.sirwaitis@austintexas.gov
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ISSUES: N/A

CASE MANAGER COMMENTS:

The property in question consists of 8.989 acre area fronting North Capital of Texas
Highway. Tract 1 is floodplain that is zoned RR and Tract 2 is the western undeveloped
portion of land that is zoned GR-CO. To the east, there is a City of Austin fire station, zoned
P. To the west, is the Capital of Texas Highway and an office building on the other side of
Courtyard Drive, zoned PUD. The tract of land to the north, across FM 2222 Road, is
developed with a retail center zoned GR-CO. The lots to the south are developed with single-
family residences that are part of a PUD.

In this request, the applicant is asking to rezone the property from Community Commercial-
Conditional Overlay (GR-CO) combining district zoning and Rural Residence (RR) district
zoning to Community Commercial-Conditional Overlay (GR-CO) combining district zoning
and Rural Residence-Conditional Overlay (RR-CO) combining district zoning, to change
conditions of the current zoning. In their submittal letter, the applicant says that they are
requesting to amend the conditional overlay contained in Part 2 of Ordinance No. 920507-B
(the “Original Ordinance”). The amendments will modify the allowed building area from
70,000 sq. ft. to 95,000 sq. ft., state that at least 40 percent of the site will remain
undisturbed to add environmental quality assurances and will restrict watercraft rentals and
public access onto Bull Creek, as requested by the surrounding neighbors.

BASIS OF RECOMMENDATION:

The staff is recommending the requested rezoning to clarify conditions in the zoning
ordinance for this property. The proposed rezoning will permit 25,000 sq. ft. of additional
building area on this property that is located at the southeast intersection of Capital of Texas
Highway and FM 2222 Road.

Through this request, the applicant is proposing to limit the impervious cover to a maximum
of 40% gross site area, to limit impervious cover within the Critical Water Quality Zone
(“CWQZ”) to 0%, to remove all existing impervious cover from the CWQZ that is defined
as the area within 150 feet of the centerline of West Bull Creek and the area within 100 feet
of the Lake Austin shoreline, to state that all new projects submitted to the City of Austin on
shall comply with current water quality control requirements of the LDC, to require the
compliance with heritage tree protection in effect on July 11, 2022, to require that at least
40% of the property remain undisturbed in compliance with Section 2.7.2(B) (Hill Country
Roadway Landscape Criteria) and to prohibit the sale, rental, leasing, lending and
distributing of watercraft rentals and to prohibit public access to Bull Creek from the

property.
These changes to the existing conditional overlay in Ordinance No. 920507-B will permit the
applicant to develop hotel and restaurant uses on the property to provide services that will

meet community needs that are accessible from major traffic ways.

The applicant agrees with the staff’s recommendation.
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EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

ZONING LAND USES

Site GR-CO, RR Undeveloped, Floodplain

North | GR-CO Retail Center (Bull Creek Market: Siena Restaurant,
Sherwin-Williams Paints, Deep Roots ATX Salon,
Waterloo Ice House, Chase Flooring, Farmers Insurance,
360 Tans, Lacrosse Unlimited, Sharkey’s Cuts for Kids,
Lavish Nails, 360 Pizza)

South | PUD Easement, Single-Family Residences (The Courtyard)

East P, GO, GR-CO, GR Fire Station (Austin Fire Station 31), Restaurant
(The County Line Bar-b-q)

West PUD, ROW (FM 2222)

Office (Courtyard Atrium)

NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AREA: N/A

WATERSHED: Lake Austin, Bull Creek

SCHOOLS: Austin I.S.D.

Highland Park Elementary School

Lamar Middle School
McCallum High School

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

Austin Independent School District

Austin Lost and Found Pets
Austin Neighborhoods Council
Bull Creek Foundation
Courtyard Homeowners Association
Friends of Austin Neighborhood
Long Canyon Phase II & III Homeowners Assn Inc.
NW Austin Neighbors
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
Preservation Austin
SELTexas

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group

TNR BCP - Travis County Natural Resources
2222 Coalition of Neighborhood Associations, Inc.
Westminster Glen HOA




C14-2023-0005 4
AREA CASE HISTORIES:

NUMBER REQUEST COMMISSION CITY COUNCIL
C14-2019-0118 GR-CO to 2/18/20: Granted indefinite Case Expired
(Champions GR-CO, to amend postponement
Commercial Ordinance No.

Development — 920507-8 Part 2, No.

Tract 4: 6025 N.
Capital of Texas
Highway)

1 which includes a
conditional
restriction that

states, "Development
of Tract 2 shall not
exceed a maximum
of 70,000 square feet
of building space".

The applicant
requested to modify
this conditional
restriction to allow
for development "not
to exceed a
maximum of 110,000
square feet of gross
floor area” to
develop a hotel use
on the property.

C14-2018-0138
(Champion-
Camelback
Agreement
Rezoning: 6409 City
Park Road)

MF-4-CO to GO-CO

12/04/18: Motion by
Commissioner Evans, seconded
by Commissioner Breithaupt to
grant general office-conditional
overlay (GO-CO) combining
district zoning as Staff
recommended, with additional
Conditional Overlays that limit
development to 525 vehicle trips
per day and require a 100-foot
wide vegetative setback along the
northeast property line (RM 2222
Road), as measured from the edge
of pavement, except for retaining
walls and water quality /
detention facilities, by consent.
(9-0, Commissioner Barrera-
Ramirez and Chair Duncan
absent).

12/13/18: Approved GO-CO
zoning with the following
conditions: 1) Development of
the property shall not exceed a
maximum gross floor area of
130,000 square feet. 2) The
following uses are prohibited
uses on the Property:
Administrative and business,
Art gallery offices, Art
Workshop, Bed and breakfast
(group 1), Bed and breakfast
(group 2), Business or trade
School, Business support
Services, Club or lodge,
College and university facilities,
Communication services,
Communication service
Facilities, Community garden
Community events, Community
recreation (public), Cultural
services, Day care services
(general), Guidance services,




C14-2023-0005

Hospital services (limited),
Medical offices (not exceeding
5,000 sq. ft. gross floor area),
Personal services, Professional
Office, Private secondary
educational facilities, Restaurant
(limited), Software
development, Urban farm,
Community recreation (private),
Counseling services, Day care
services (commercial), Day care
services (limited), Hospital
services (general), Medical
offices (exceeding 5,000 sq. ft.
gross floor area), Off-site
accessory parking, Printing and
publishing, Private primary
educational facilities,
Residential treatment, Safety
Services and Special use
Historic. 3) A site plan or
building permit for the Property
may not be approved, released,
or issued, if the completed
development or uses of the
Property, considered
cumulatively with all existing or
previously authorized
development and uses, generate
traffic that exceeds 525 trips per
day. 4) A 100-foot wide
vegetative buffer shall be
provided and maintained along
the northeast property line
adjacent to RM 2222 Road, as
measured from the edge of the
pavement, as described in the
attached Exhibit "C".
Improvements permitted within
the buffer zone are limited to
sidewalks, driveway access,
signage that complies with
current City of Austin Code
requirements applicable to RM
2222 Road, on-site water
detention and water quality,
retaining walls, drainage,
underground utility
improvements or those
improvements that may be
otherwise required by the City




C14-2023-0005

of Austin.
C14-2017-0067 LR-CO to 12/05/17: Denied request for CS- | 5/10/18: Approved CS-CO zoning
(Champion Tract CS-CO CO with conditional overlay limiting
1C: 6500 FM 2222 development to the trip allocation
Road) allotted by Ordinance No.
000309-80, list of conditional and
prohibited uses and identifying
remaining 1,148 trips for other
development
C14-2015-0017 GO to GR-CO 8/18/15: Approved staff’s rec. of | 9/10/15: The public hearing was
(5204 FM 2222) GR-CO zoning, with a CO to conducted and the motion to close
prohibit the following uses: the public hearing and adopt
Automotive Rentals, Automotive | Ordinance No. 20150910-032 for
Repair, Automotive Sales, community commercial-
Automotive Washing, Bail Bond | conditional overlay (GR-CO)
Services, Consumer Repair combining district zoning was
Services, Drop-Off Recycling approved on Council Member
Collection Facility, Exterminating | Kitchen’s motion, Council
Services, Funeral Services, Pawn | Member Garza’s second on an 11-
Shop Services, Pedicab Storage 0 vote.
and Dispatch, Service Station,
Hospital Services (Limited and
General) and Local Utility
Services) and prohibit outdoor
amplified sound, by consent
(11-0), S. Harris-1%, A. Denkler-
2nd,
C14-05-0158 LR-CO and DR to 11/01/05: Approved GR-MU-CO | Case Expired — did not have 3™
(Champion Tract - GO-CO and LR-CO Reading within 360 day of 1
City Park Road Reading/Close of Public Hearing
West)
C14-02-0181 DR and LR-CO to 1/14/03: Approved LR-CO 12/02/04: Zoning change denied.
(Champion Tract GR-MU zoning, with ROW dedication
City Park Road
West: 6404 City
Park Road)
C14-99-0077 DR to GR 8/31/99: Approved staff rec. of 3/09/00: Approved LR-CO, with
(Champion Tract 2: GR-MU-CO conditional overlay for 6,500
6100-6404 City Park adjusted trips per day, Retail
Road) limited to 4,000 sq. ft.
RELATED CASES:

C14-91-0015, C14-2019-0118 - Previous Rezoning Cases
SPC-05-0012A, SPC-2022-0378C — Site Plan Cases
C14-91-0015(RCA) — Public Restrictive Covenant Amendment
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OTHER STAFF COMMENTS:

Comprehensive Planning

Project Name and Proposed Use: 6025 N CAPITAL OF TEXAS HIGHWAY NB. C14-2023-005.
Project: Champions Commercial Development (Tract 4). 8.14 acres from GR-CO to GR-CO. From
undeveloped to a 114-unit hotel. Amending existing CO limiting development from 70,000 sq. ft. to
95,000 sq. ft. At least 40 percent of the site will remain undisturbed. Restrict watercraft rentals and
public access onto Bull Creek.

Yes |

Imagine Austin Decision Guidelines

Complete Community Measures

Imagine Austin Growth Concept Map: Located within or adjacent to an Imagine Austin Activity
Center, Imagine Austin Activity Corridor, or Imagine Austin Job Center as identified the Growth
Concept Map. Name(s) of Activity Center/Activity Corridor/Job Center:

Mobility and Public Transit: Located within 0.25 miles of public transit stop and/or light rail
station.

Mobility and Bike/Ped Access: Adjoins a public sidewalk, shared path, and/or bike lane.
Unprotected bike lane on FM 2222 Ranch Road. Not marked. No crosswalks at intersection of FM
2222 and Capital of Texas Hwy. No sidewalks to reach shopping center located on Capital of Texas
Hwy from location. Partial sidewalk along FM 2222 Ranch Road.

Connectivity, Good and Services, Employment: Provides or is located within 0.50 miles to goods
and services, and/or employment center.

Connectivity and Food Access: Provides or is located within 0.50 miles of a grocery store/farmers
market.

Connectivity and Education: Located within 0.50 miles from a public school or university.

Connectivity and Healthy Living: Provides or is located within 0.50 miles from a recreation area,
park or walking trail.

Connectivity and Health: Provides or is located within 0.50 miles of health facility (ex: hospital,
urgent care, doctor’s office, drugstore clinic, and/or specialized outpatient care.)

Housing Affordability: Provides a minimum of 10% of units for workforce housing (80% MFI or
less) and/or fee in lieu for affordable housing.

Housing Choice: Expands the number of units and housing choice that suits a variety of household
sizes, incomes, and lifestyle needs of a diverse population (ex: apartments, triplex, granny flat,
live/work units, cottage homes, and townhomes) in support of Imagine Austin and the Strategic
Housing Blueprint.

Mixed use: Provides a mix of residential and non-industrial uses.

Culture and Creative Economy: Provides or is located within 0.50 miles of a cultural resource (ex:
library, theater, museum, cultural center).

Culture and Historic Preservation: Preserves or enhances a historically and/or culturally
significant site.

Creative Economy: Expands Austin’s creative economy (ex: live music venue, art studio, film,
digital, theater.)

Workforce Development, the Economy and Education: Expands the economic base by creating
permanent jobs, especially in industries that are currently not represented in particular area or that
promotes a new technology, and/or promotes educational opportunities and workforce development
training.

Industrial Land: Preserves or enhances industrial land.

Total Number of “Yes’s”
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Environmental

Part 2, #3

EV 1 Explain how much impervious cover is currently allowed on Tract 2. Provide
citations from the applicable documents to verify the current IC allowance. Be sure to specify
whether the current IC allowance is based on net or gross site area.

Part 2, #4
EV 2 Provide an exhibit for the revised ordinance to show where this 150-foot CWQZ
boundary would be.

EV 3 Explain why a CWQZ buffer of 150 feet was chosen. As defined, I believe that it
would not intersect with Tract 2.

Environmental Officer

Provide CEF protections compliant with current code.

Add the CWQZ for Lake Austin to the condition PART 2 (4) such that all impervious cover
will be removed from the area withing 1001t from the shoreline of Lake Austin.

Dedicate the 40% undisturbed area as conservation easement as indicated in PART 2 (6) of
the redlined ordinance.

Add a note to the redline ordinance stating that upon completion of the development, any
future development or redevelopment of the property will be subject to then-current city
code.

Provide protection for heritage trees compliant with current code.

Comments cleared through an informal update.

Fire

No comments.

Parks and Recreation

This site is subject to the Champion Settlement Agreement, which vests proposed
developments to the parkland dedication requirements in effect in 1993.

Approved. No additional comments.



C14-2023-0005 9

Site Plan

There is a site plan currently under review for this property (SPC-2022-0378C), which is
proposing 90,000 sq ft (GFA) of hotel use and 5,000 sq ft (GFA) of restaurant (general) use,
along with associated parking and drainage facilities.

This site is in the Lake Austin Overlay and Scenic Roadway Overlay.

This site is within the Wildland Urban Interface.

Site plans will be required for any new development other than single-family or duplex
residential.

Any development which occurs in an SF-6 or less restrictive zoning district which is located
540-feet or less from property in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district will be subject to
compatibility development regulations.

Any new development is subject to Subchapter E. Design Standards and Mixed Use.
Additional comments will be made when the site plan is submitted.

The site is located within 1,000 feet of the Loop 360/RM 2222 and within a Hill Country
Roadway Corridor. The site is located within the high intensity zone. The site may be
developed with the following maximum floor-to-area ratio (FAR):

in a high intensity zone:
(a) 0.30 for a building on property with a slope gradient of 15 percent or less;
(b) 0.12 for a building on property with a slope gradient of more than 15 percent, but
not more than 25 percent; or
(c) 0.06 for a building on property with a slope gradient of more than 25 percent, but
not more than 35 percent.

Except for clearing necessary to provide utilities or site access, a 100-foot vegetative buffer
will be required along the roadway. At least 40% of the site (excluding dedicated right-of-
way) must be left in a natural state. The allowable height is as follows: Within 200 feet of
the roadway the maximum height is 28 feet, and beyond 200 feet the maximum height is 53
feet.

Transportation

TIA: Not required.

Existing Street Characteristics:



C14-2023-0005

10

Name ASMP ASMP Existing Existing | Sidewalks Bicycle | Capital
Classification | Required ROW Pavement Route | Metro
ROW (within Y4
mile)
NCAPTXNB | [ ovel 4 NA TX No no
TO 2222 DOT
RAMP
NCAPTXNB | 1eye] 5 NA TX No No
TO 2222 DOT
RAMP TO FM
2222 RD
2222 WBTO | [ eye] 4 120 No no
CAP TX NB
RAMP TO
LAKEWOOD
DR
Water Utility

No review required.

INDEX OF EXHIBITS TO FOLLOW

A: Zoning Map
B. Aerial Map
C. Applicant’s Original Rezoning Request Letter
D. Applicant's Updated Request Letter, Property Survey and Proposed Redlined Ordinance No.

920507-B
E. City Council Resolution No. 20220929-091
F. Correspondence from Interested Parties
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EXHIBIT C
ARMBRUST & BROWN, PLLC

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

100 CONGRESS AVENUE, SUITE 1300
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701-2744
512-435-2300

FACSIMILE 512-435-2360

December 19, 2022

Jerry Rusthoven, Chief Zoning Officer

City of Austin Housing and Planning Department
1000 E. 11th St.

Austin, Texas 78702

Re: Rezoning application for 6025 N. Capital of Texas Highway, also known as Champions
Tract #4 (the “Property”)

Dear Mr. Rusthoven:

I am submitting the attached rezoning application for Champions Tract #4 to amend the conditional
overlay contained in Part 2 of Ordinance No. 920507-B (the “Original Ordinance”). The amendments will modify
the allowed building area and will add environmental quality assurances and will restrict watercraft rentals and
public access to Bull Creek, as requested by the surrounding neighbors. If granted, these amendments would help
facilitate a commercial project that protects the environment and limits disturbances to the neighboring
communities.

A redlined version of the Original Ordinance is attached to this letter demonstrating the changes we are
seeking for the Property. I appreciate your consideration and look forward to answering any questions and
providing further details.

Respectfully,

Michael J. Whellan



EXHIBIT D
ARMBRUST & BROWN, PLLC

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

100 CONGRESS AVENUE, SUITE 1300
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701-2744
512-435-2300

FACSIMILE 512-435-2360

November 13, 2023

Sherri Sirwaitis

City of Austin Housing and Planning Department
1000 E. 11th St.

Austin, Texas 78702

Re: Amendment to Case No. C14-2023-0005 Rezoning 6025 N. Capital of Texas Highway
(“Champion Tract 4”)

Dear Ms. Sirwaitis:

I am submitting the attached updates and amendments to C14-2023-0005, which seeks to rezone
Champion Tract 4 to add a conditional overlay to the entire property updating the site’s water quality and
environmental controls and increasing the allowable buildable area. Champion Tract 4 is composed of two smaller
tracts, and Council initially approved the zoning on those two tracts in Ordinance No. 920507-B (the “Original
Ordinance”). Currently, Tract 1 is designated for Rural Residential (“RR”), and Tract 2 is designated for
Community Commercial-Conditional Overlay (“GR-CO”). The Original Ordinance intended to add a conditional
overlay to the entire property, but only Tract 2 was given -CO zoning. For this reason, the initial rezoning
application did not include Tract 1. However, upon further review of the property and case materials, we found
that Tract 1 should have initially been zoned RR-CO in the Original Ordinance, as indicated in the ordinance but
not reflected in the 1992 zoning change. The attached updated exhibits amend the zoning application to include
Tract 1, thus establishing a conditional overlay combining district to all of Champion Tract 4. Without inclusion
of Tract 1 in the conditional overlay combining district, none of the updated environmental protections or
restrictions apply to the lakefront tract. As part of the application update, we obtained a new survey of the property
with both a site exhibit and metes and bounds (Exhibit C). You will find that the updated property description and
acreage is slightly different than the original acreage (9.201 AC in 1992 vs. 8.99 AC in 2023). The surveyors
explained that the discrepancy is likely because the surveying tools used today are more accurate than the tools
that were used 30 years ago.

Additionally, the attachments include the applicant’s responses to staff comments on the initial rezoning
application and subsequent updates. The redlined ordinance (Exhibit B) has been further updated to reflect
staff’s comments regarding the definition of the Critical Water Quality Zone (“CWQZ”) and to demonstrate
compliance with updated environmental protections. The redlined ordinance codifies compliance with
environmental regulations in place on July 11, 2022, as that was the submission date for the property’s site plan.
Additionally, Exhibit D has been updated to clearly label the Lake Austin Centerline, highlight the Critical
Environmental Feature (“CEF”) setbacks, and show the CWQZ per staff request

Please let me know if there is any other information needed at this point. Thank you for your assistance
and consideration.

Respectfully,

Michael J. Whellan



PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

BEING A 8.989 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE JAMES JETT SURVEY,
ABSTRACT NO. 437, AND THE THOMAS J. CHAMBERS SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO.
7, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF
LAND CONVEYED IN DEED AS TRACT I, PARCEL B, TO CHAMPION LEGACY
PARTNERS, L.P., AS RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NO. 2001143485, DEED
RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT FROM WHICH A FOUND RAILROAD SPIKE BEARS NORTH
73° 14' 34" EAST - 0.80 OF ONE FOOT, SAID POINT BEING THE COMMON WEST
CORNER OF SAID PARCEL B AND THE COURTYARD PHASE 3-D, AN ADDITION
TO TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
IN VOLUME 82, PAGES 90 AND 91, PLAT RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS,
AND BEING ON THE SOUTHEAST LINE OF HIGHWAY 360;

THENCE NORTH 26° 18' 01" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 290.27 FEET ALONG SAID
SOUTHEAST LINE TO A POINT FROM WHICH A FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT
BEARS SOUTH 66° 44' 55" EAST - 6.30 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 73° 41' 30" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 330.56 FEET TO A POINT
FROM WHICH A FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT BEARS SOUTH 35° 58' 26" EAST
- 0.69 OF ONE FOQOT, SAID POINT BEING ON THE SOUTH LINE OF FARM TO
MARKET ROAD NO. 2222;

THENCE NORTH 88° 09' 36" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 113.78 FEET ALONG SAID
SOUTH LINE TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS
OF 879.93 FEET;

THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE AND SAID CURVE AN ARC DISTANCE OF
94.68 FEET, HAVING A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 72° 10" 05"
EAST - 13.58 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 72° 10’
LINE;

05" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 13.58 ALONG SAID SOUTH

THENCE SOUTH 41° 29' 03" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 212.98 FEET TO THE EAST
LINE OF AFORESAID PARCEL B;

THENCE SOUTH 19° 06' 07" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 152.73 FEET ALONG SAID
EAST LINE;

THENCE SOUTH 03° 06' 07" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 102.82 FEET ALONG SAID
EAST LINE TO A CEDAR FENCE POST;

THENCE SOUTH 13° 36' 07" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 182.79 FEET ALONG SAID
EAST LINE TO A POINT FROM WHICH A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD FOUND BEARS
SOUTH 85° 38' 58" EAST - 6.53 FEET, SAID POINT BEING THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF AFORESAID PARCEL B, AND BEING ON THE NORTH LINE OF
AFORESAID COURTYARD PHASE 3-D;

THENCE NORTH 86° 12' 26" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 98.13 FEET ALONG THE
COMMON LINE OF SAID PARCEL B AND SAID COURTYARD PHASE 3-D TO A
POINT FROM WHICH A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD FOUND BEARS NORTH 87° 54' 09"
EAST - 4.54 FEET,;

THENCE NORTH 83° 14' 25" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 83.75 FEET ALONG SAID
COMMON LINE;

THENCE NORTH 84° 49' 38" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 94.02 FEET ALONG SAID
COMMON LINE TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 80° 19' 39" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 86.45 FEET ALONG SAID
COMMON LINE TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 83° 15' 00" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 174.73 FEET ALONG SAID
COMMON LINE TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 82° 22' 42" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 78.21 FEET ALONG SAID
COMMON LINE TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 72° 33' 39" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 30.48 FEET ALONG SAID
COMMON LINE TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 67° 54' 50" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 68.97 FEET ALONG SAID
COMMON LINE TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 59° 43' 38" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 55.52 FEET ALONG SAID
COMMON LINE TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 54° 57' 33" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 70.14 FEET ALONG SAID
COMMON LINE TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 48° 55' 59" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 125.09 FEET ALONG SAID
COMMON LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 391,539
SQUARE FEET OR 8.989 ACRES OF LAND.

THIS PROPERTY MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

(10B)-EASEMENT, VOL. 300, PG. 180, D.R.T.C.T.

(10C)-EASEMENT, VOL. 3108, PG. 706, R.P.R.T.C.T.

(10E)-EASEMENT, VOL. 1655, PG. 53, VOL. 8829, PG. 146, & VOL. 8881, PG. 140, R.P.R.T.C.T.

BOUNDARY LINE TABLE TREE TABLE
_ D — . T1000] 12" HACKBERRY | To2 10" PECAN T1169](3) 6", 7" MESQUITES| T460 9"ELM
C1 L =94.68 A R n 87"9'93 , T1001| 7" HACKBERRY | T203 | 14" HACKBERRY |T1170|9", 11" HACKBERRYS| T450 9 ELM
CHORD =S 75°15'02"E 94.64 T1002| 7", 8 HACKBERRY |T11074| 8 HACKBERRY | T1171 7 ELM T451 10" ELM
o A ; T1003| 6" HACKBERRY |T1075 9"ELM T1172| 7' HACKBERRY | T453 10" ELM
L1 S72°10'05"E 13.58 T344 | 7" UNKNOWN | T1076 6" ELM T1173| 6 HACKBERRY | T458 11" ELM
T1004| 11" HACKBERRY |T1077 9 ELM T1174| 7" HACKBERRY | T459 6" ELM
T1005| 11" HACKBERRY |T1078 9"ELM T100 | 8 HACKBERRY |T1258 16" ELM
T1006] 6 HACKBERRY | T1079 9" ELM T1175] 6 HACKBERRY | T456 10" ELM
T1007| 7" HACKBERRY | T1080 7 ELM T210 | 8 HACKBERRY | T454 6" ELM
T1008] 6 HACKBERRY |T11081| 6 HACKBERRY | 1209 | 8 MESQUITE | T1259 11" ELM
P T338 | 20" UNKNOWN | T1082| 8 HACKBERRY |T1176 9" ELM T439 7"ELM
% / 7 / / “ F T328 | 16’ UNKNOWN | T1083| 9" HACKBERRY |T1177 6", 10" ELM Taa 8" ELM
/ V24 ” R M T T1009] 9" CHINABERRY |T1084 9 ELM T1178] 6" HACKBERRY | T1260 14" ELM
€3 1RAFFTC SIGNAL . O M A T1010 17" ELM T1085 6" ELM T1179] 6 HACKBERRY | T442 10" ELM
CYSTREET SIGN T1011 9" ELM T1086 11" ELM T1180| 7 HACKBERRY | T445 12" ELM
ELEG. BOX LIGHT POLE@ Dsteéer sion 74 / R K E T ,/ T324 | 7°UNKNOWN | T1087 11" ELM T1181| 6", 7" HACKBERRY | T446 11" ELM
Y — e, / / \ T1012 9"ELM T1088 16" PECAN T1182 8" ELM Ta47 11" ELM
STREET SIGN _ ~ \ _ / / . T1013 10" ELM T1089] 7' HACKBERRY | T1183] (2) 7" MESQUITES |T1261] 6 MESQUITE
STREET SIGN e \ ) vy // 2 2 \ T1014 14" ELM T1090| 6" HACKBERRY |T1184 9"ELM T1262| 8" MESQUITE
'NLET - T Vo s sen . gduaHTPoLE Q STREET SION /FIRE by WL / 2 2 . T1015 8" ELM T1091] 10" HACKBERRY | T1185 8" ELM T479 | 18" COTTONWOOD
~ (T WATERVALVE® N\ . N INLET sm@ émm/ R \ T315 | 7" UNKNOWN T90 | 8 HACKBERRY |T1186| 6" HACKBERRY | T480 | 16' COTTONWOOD
— _ \ : ‘ZP'CA“' . 1__1 37 @ & & —< MANHOLE 7 ‘o . T1016 7"ELM T1092| 9 HACKBERRY |T1187| 8 HACKBERRY |T1263 6" ELM
\ ~ Lo \ N 88° 09' 36 | E IO o ’.9 ‘y,, \ T1017 8" ELM T1093| 8" HACKBERRY |T1188| 6 HACKBERRY |T1264] (2)6' MESQUITE
\ 7 -~ ® | \ e S MONUMENT BEARS ( -7 , T1018 7"ELM T1094| 7" HACKBERRY |T1189| 6 HACKBERRY |T1265 6" ELM
, / / - || loe S S 35°58 26" E  0.69 , 7~ STREET SIGN e - 4 T1019] (2)13"PECANS | T230 | 9"HACKBERRY [T1190 8" ELM T71266| 6" HACKBERRY
ELEC Box / c Cmsoxes > & Il - T1020|(2) 14" CHINABERRYS| T1095| 7" HACKBERRY | T1191 6" ELM T1267] (5) 6' HACKBERRYS
- ] / / } " [ T250 | 18" UNKNOWN T78 | 11" HACKBERRY | T212 | 9" HACKBERRY |T1381/9] (5) 6" HACKBERRYS
- . 5 (! ~ b / T1021 8" ELM T77 | 8 HACKBERRY | T208 | 11" HACKBERRY |T1268 9 ELM
_ — 30 .56\;/ P U T A~ ! , T1022] 8" UNKNOWN | T1096] 7" HACKBERRY | T99 | 11" HACKBERRY |T1269 6" OAK
- “E r_/ \ SN -\\‘,\\' , T1023 7 ELM T1097 (2) 6" ELMS T1192 11" PECAN T1270| 8" CHINABERRY
/ o A %0// s N R \ / T289 | 20" UNKNOWN T85 | 10" HACKBERRY |T1193 11" ELM T366 | 10" HACKBERRY
ELEC VAULT 13 Ti2ss Vol NN 1~ , ZONE "AE T290 | 12" UNKNOWN | T1098 8" ELM T1194| 6" HACKBERRY | 1364 | 18" CHINABERRY
‘ } < _ e GUY ANGHOR \ \ } \ Lo \\ . , T1024] 7' HACKBERRY |T1099| 8 HACKBERRY |T1195 7 ELM T1271 6" ELM
r/ / e S o O - (TYPICAL) (U J /’ o s — T1025| 9"HACKBERRY | T1100 8" ELM T1196| 7"HACKBERRY | T390 7" ELM
/ /z/ ° @rest @rizst NN b T1026 12" ELM T1101 (2) 8" ELMS T1197 9"ELM T1272 8" ELM
Y Trese @@”‘“ e \ J (I T1027| 18" UNKNOWN | T1102 8" ELM T1198 8" ELM T1273 10" ELM
Vi | ) @T 28 & 2 N \ o\ ZonE'X / \ oz Tos2 29" PECAN T1103| 7" HACKBERRY | T11996", 11" HACKBERRYS| T399 6", 27" OAK
@rawr @iz N Voo T280 8" ELM T1104 11" ELM T1200| 6" HACKBERRY | T1274 11" ELM
y S . O NN AU 7 APPROX. LOGATION OF @rs T270 | 10" CHINABERRY |T1105| 7' HACKBERRY | T1201 9"ELM T401 | 7" HACKBERRY
fFOUND CONG. MONUMENT BEARS 4 - @ran N\ . N\ 100-YEAR FLOOD PLAIN LINE 110284 T'PECAN _ [T1106 10 ELW 1202 T ELM 1366 | 18" HACKBERRY
S 66° 44'55"E  6.30 © — NERN NN\ PER GRAPHIC SCALE T272 | 7"UNKNOWN | T1107| 9" HACKBERRY |T1203 7 ELM T1275| 6" HACKBERRY
@iz ( NN N N\ T1029 6" ELM T1108 8" ELM T1204 11" ELM T1276| 6" HACKBERRY
11250 @ . NN \/ \ T1030 8" ELM T1109] 7" HACKBERRY | T227 9" ELM T387 | 12" HACKBERRY
TRANSFORMER/} @ @riw @rzee \ \\ N AN T1031 8" ELM T1110 9" ELM T1205| 6" HACKBERRY |T1277 (2) 6" ELMS
©rs So N A ol T244 29" OAK T235 | 8"HACKBERRY | T1206] 8"HACKBERRY |T1278| 6", 7" 8"ELMS
\ S T~ J NN Drise T1032 6" ELM T1111] 7 HACKBERRY |T1207| 6 HACKBERRY | 7376 16" OAK
) S e @rers — O S —— NN ®miss T1033 6" ELM T1112 15" ELM T1208]  7"HACKBERRY | T1279 8" ELM
/ Tz v Srizst S~~~ DIT-? @ w T1034 6" ELM T1113| 8"HACKBERRY | T1209| 6"HACKBERRY _|T411/4 40" OAK
" 1265 @ \‘~~~§_I DRy ~~ & T238 25" OAK T1114| 6 HACKBERRY |T1210 10" ELM T1280 | (2) 6 HACKBERRYS
Tar2@ @120 o , T S~ T1035 14" ELM T1115 10" ELM T1211 6" ELM T1281| 6 HACKBERRY
AN Y SEWER @izen @rioer @Q// ~ N N @ T1036 10" ELM T1116| 6" HACKBERRY |T1212 8" ELM T1282| 10" HACKBERRY
(TYPIGAL) m& ((;y N AN T1037] 15" COTTONWOOD | T1117 7 ELM T1213 7 ELM T1283| 9" HACKBERRY
@i 0&, G \\ Y @riree T T1038 16" OAK T231 7"ELM T1214 7"ELM Ta12 | 10" HACKBERRY
T 1299 @rizse 391 539 SQ FT &7 N AN %im @ws T75 | 14" MESQUITE | T1118 6" ELM T1215 7 ELM T413 | 9" HACKBERRY
\ éy /\ Ny Vigmd @i T1039] 6" HACKBERRY |T1119 10" ELM T1216 8" ELM T1284 | (5) 6 HACKBERRYS
201\ S << THOMAS J. CHAMBERS SURVEY SRS / T T400/23( 22" MESQUITE [ T1120 9" ELM T1217| 7" CHINABERRY |T1285| 6"HACKBERRY
\ @riess X7 Ve ABSTRACT NO. 7 - TW\\ Tt 2 T52 | 14" CHINABERRY |T1121 8" ELM T56/263] 13" HACKBERRY |T1286] 8" UNKNOWN
\9/ _ N o/ / z % T1040| 12" CHINABERRY |T1122 8" ELM T1218| 8 HACKBERRY | T414 6" ELM
®"29° N o"}" _ Tr16:® '@’““ m& T1041] 7"UNKNOWN | T1123 6 ELM T1219] 6,8 PECANS | 1394 | 9" HACKBERRY
f QQQ> - \ ?“‘gi - ] T21 | 18',28" PECANS |T1124| 6" HACKBERRY |T1220| 9"HACKBERRY |T1287 7" 13 ELM
2 @l > % y @rizss 520 T22/69| 18" HACKBERRY |T1125| 6" HACKBERRY | T264 | 6',9' MESQUITES | T438 | 11" HACKBERRY
As AL A \ ® , ® : 22 T1042| 15" CHINABERRY |T1126 9 ELM T1221 13" ELM T1288| 12 HACKBERRY
T1194
[ 1] é) Srezs 4 % 723 33" PECAN T1127 10" ELM T1222 6" PECAN T1289 6" ELM
GAS YALVE Grizes @mm z m T55 18" PECAN T254 8" ELM T1223| 67, 10", 14" MESQ. | T1290 7 ELM
/ / ( o \ \ . @rrie N . T1043 7 ELM T1128] 12" UNKNOWN | T1224 6" ELM T1291] (2) 6" UNKNOWN
GAS MANHOLE g el @i ’ TRACT I, PARCEL B N 201 T1044] 7 CHINABERRY |T1129 7" ELM T1225 6" PECAN T428 | 21" COTTONWOOD
| /@nan \ CHAMPION LEGACY PARTNERS, L.P. & Te® T1045| 7" CHINABERRY |T1130 6" ELM T1226 6" ELM T1292 6" ELM
[ , INST. NO 2001143485 @i 1072 X T1046] 9" HACKBERRY |T1131| 8 HACKBERRY |T1227| 8 HACKBERRY |T1293 8" ELM
GAS MARKER@ @i .R.T.C.T. P T18 | 20" HACKBERRY |T1132 7 ELM T1228] 6" HACKBERRY |T1294| 6 HACKBERRY
111117/ / / . %@’% _ T1047| 6 HACKBERRY | T1133 8 ELM T1229 & ELM T1295 ' ELM
GAS VALVE @/ma ~ e ®®T O/ gt @m,‘ @oss T1048] 8 HACKBERRY | T26 | 13' HACKBERRY |T1230 (2) 6" ELMS T1296 8" ELM
Srivon ~ k T1049] 10" HACKBERRY |T1134| 6 HACKBERRY |T1231| 6" HACKBERRY |T1297 6" ELM
/ - WS ‘9”073 71050 11"HACKBERRY [T1135 9"ELM T1232 6" ELM T1298[ 6"HACKBERRY
) / /] @re @0 % S T3 | 14" HACKBERRY |T1136| 7" HACKBERRY |T1233| 22' COTTONWOOD |T1299| 6" UNKNOWN
/ / @mw ®rin o Tro70 @Tmee ( T38 8" UNKNOWN | T1137| 7" HACKBERRY | T1234 6" ELM T1300|(2) 6" CHINABERRYS
/ / / / o & @Tw m“ ®m T1056: T1051| 7" CHINABERRY T28 | 16"HACKBERRY [T1235 6" PECAN T1301| 11" CHINABERRY
/ / ! P @ @0 @ “9@@ . Ues Ti0576@ \ T6 9" HACKBERRY T27 16" MESQUITE T1236 7" PECAN T1302| 8" HACKBERRY
@m0 @iz X ZONE "X" | \ T1052 11" ELM T1138| 7' HACKBERRY | T419 |18', 21", 22" PECANS | T1303 7 ELM
// esodd | | 2 o T“‘;@\ @1 grion oy o /@m \ T46 | 8", 11" HACKBERRY | T1139| 6" HACKBERRY | 71237 8", 12" CHINABERRYS | 11304 6" ELM
VoA Tites Tiiee Tioy T47 | 21" HACKBERRY |T11140| 7" HACKBERRY | T416 |9", 10" HACKBERRYS| T1305 6" ELM
\ U\T('TL%YJSLE e l ( TE® e \ @rors. — ©rbo ’“’“ @m T1053 13" ELM T1141| 7°HACKBERRY | T417 | (2) 9", 13' HACK. |T1306 16" ELM
é @ ST o Smon Tm @foss Ta | 20" HACKBERRY |T1142| 14" CHINABERRY | T415 33" OAK T359/26] 9" HACKBERRY
7 ngﬁ Tio01 \ 7 S Grizer ®rm O eT 079 @ms‘ e @rioss T1054| 6", 12,22"HACK. | T1143] 7"HACKBERRY | T1238| 6"HACKBERRY | T360 | 9", 10", 12" ELMS
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e mm g T72 |(2) 11" HACKBERRYS| T1145| 6" HACKBERRY | 71239 6" ELM T1308 15" ELM
Sriazs - ‘3’""5‘ Brioso T1056| 7' CHINABERRY |T1146| 8 HACKBERRY |T1240 18" ELM T363 | 7" HACKBERRY
POINT OF [ « @m —— &f oo o @l \ T1057] 9"HACKBERRY |T1147| 9 HACKBERRY |T1241| 8" HACKBERRY |T1309 7 ELM
BEGINNING @Tmm - Sriiee & @iz T70 |(2) 11" HACKBERRYS|T1148| 6" HACKBERRY |T1242 13" ELM T1310 6" ELM
N / @0 m \ T1058 8" ELM T1149| 10" HACKBERRY | T1243 15" ELM T361 31" OAK
$m ZONE "AE" T1059] (2) 7" HACKBERRYS | T1150] 7" HACKBERRY | T1244 15" ELM T1311 6" ELM
"’ 6‘ N S 7 ‘@”’ T1060 10" ELM T1151| 7" HACKBERRY | T1245 15" ELM T368/38 23" OAK
/ 4 o0 @iz e® S IQ‘PQ’ T1061] 12" HACKBERRY |T1152| 8 HACKBERRY |T1246 (2) 6" ELMS Ta52 11", 12" ELM
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8@ ) \ ol \ -~ Trie® @ rclo | \§ T1069| 6 HACKBERRY | T1160] 6 HACKBERRY |T1251 9" ELM
—!IE ? @izt - g&m @rine l T34 : 7688 | 9"HACKBERRY [T1161| 10"HACKBERRY |[T1252 19" ELM
5 2 / 7 a /o @ @ |erm g i T1070| 10" HACKBERRY |T1162| 6' HACKBERRY |T1253| 6" HACKBERRY
ol [ \ \ / ) \ To5 9" PECAN T1163| 7" HACKBERRY | T1254]6", 7" HACKBERRYS
alo ,264@\ _ o N @ @i \ , T96 7" PECAN T1164| 11" HACKBERRY |T1255| 7" HACKBERRY
! s T @ Pz A \\w\ T1071 12" PECAN T1165] 7"HACKBERRY _[T1256 (2) 6" ELMS
) — e @i e T1072| 11" HACKBERRY |T1166| 15" HACKBERRY |T1257 11" ELM
Y o2 @mzo \ \. ZONE "AE" e ®““°I }\34 T93/70] 18" PECAN T1167| 9"HACKBERRY _| T461 12'ELM
> s, \ \ij@ \ e iz T73 | 7 HACKBERRY |T1168 (2) 6" ELMS T463 17" ELM
. @217 Sras “b
- 71051
FEMA NOTE .\\\\
(FLOOD INFORMATION: 3®\ N
A PORTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY APPEARS TO LIE WITHIN THE LIMITS OF A 100-YEAR FLOOD HAZARD ZONE <~ \)\2\)2
ACCORDING TO THE MAP PUBLISHED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, AND HAS A ZONE "AE, ° \ " ' \ 03
X" RATING AS SHOWN BY MAP NO. 48453C0435 J, DATED JANUARY 6, 2016. N 72° 33' 39 — \\ o __ZONE'X" NN o \™
3048' ‘\ howe\ N \ \ i | rng)
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION: X = W — Vi T‘z“"?,, N ¢ (. (9-
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ON THIS DATE A SURVEY WAS MADE ON THE GROUND, UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND | ‘(HEFERENCE BE Y \\17 ”OU*: —~ \ L
REFLECTS A TRUE AND CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF THE DIMENSIONS AND CALLS OF PROPERTY LINES AND | AR‘NG) — \ o~ TR
LOCATION AND TYPE OF IMPROVEMENTS. THERE ARE NO VISIBLE AND APPARENT EASEMENTS, CONFLICTS, \ mg@ <'> A
INTRUSIONS OR PROTRUSIONS, EXCEPT AS SHOWN. THIS SURVEY IS NOT TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION \\ 19“39\' 1/2 'RF T‘OZ‘ \ Tmz7\ -~ £
PURPOSES AND IS FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE HEREON NAMED PURCHASER, MORTGAGE COMPANY, AND — — 8545 \4@8" m \\ \ ~
TITLE COMPANY ONLY AND THIS SURVEY IS MADE PURSUANT TO THAT CERTAIN TITLE COMMITMENT UNDER THE | = \ — S W % > N = - ':'_ oA\ % N&m
GF NUMBER SHOWN HEREON, PROVIDED BY THE TITLE COMPANY NAMED HEREON AND THAT THIS DATE, THE — V63 m“ 1/2" IRF BEAR
EASEMENTS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY, OR OTHER LOCATABLE MATTERS OF RECORD THAT THE UNDERSIGNED HAS THE 98}:’ RszYéEES) %%AQSF 3-D \\ \T 721 "" \‘W\ —~—— S 85° 38 ban o 6.53
KNOWLEDGE OR HAS BEEN ADVISED ARE AS SHOWN OR NOTED HEREON. THIS SURVEY IS SUBJECT TO ANY AND 'P F" T.C T N 7 v IO 3'
ALL COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS PERTAINING TO THE RECORDED DEED REFERENCED HEREON. et N N/287LR5'1!3(|)E$FIKES s
GENERAL NOTES >
1.) THE BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS SURVEY WAS DERIVED FROM DATA PROVIDED ON PLAT RECORDED ~
IN VOL. 82, PGS. 90-91, P.R.T.C.T.
2.) THERE ARE NO VISIBLE CONFLICTS OR PROTRUSIONS, EXCEPT AS SHOWN.
3.) THIS SURVEY IS FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE NAMED CLIENT, MORTGAGE COMPANY, TITLE
COMPANY, OR OTHER, AND IS MADE PURSUANT TO THAT ONE CERTAIN TITLE COMMITMENT UNDER THE
GF NUMBER LISTED HEREON.
4.) AS OF THIS DATE, ALL EASEMENTS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY OR OTHER LOCATABLE MATTERS OF RECORD
SHOWN OR NOTED HEREON WERE DERIVED FROM THE RECORDED PLAT, THE VESTING DEED, OR THE
TITLE REPORT AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS. ALL SUCH ITEMS WERE OBTAINED DURING THE
RESEARCH PHASE OF THIS SURVEY OR PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT/TITLE COMPANY LISTED HEREON.
PREMIER SURVEYING MAKES NO REPRESENTATION AS TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF SUCH
ITEMS AND HAS MADE NO ATTEMPTS TO OBTAIN OR SHOW ANY ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS ON OR NEAR o 25 50 100
THIS PROPERTY PUT IN PLACE BY LOCAL MUNICIPALITIES OR ASSOCIATIONS. EESESO::

5.) THIS SURVEY IS NOT TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

6.) THIS SURVEY IS NOT INTENDED TO ADDRESS OR IDENTIFY WETLANDS, FAULT LINES, TOXIC OR
HAZARDOUS WASTE AREAS, SUBSIDENCE OR ANY OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL OR GEOLOGICAL ISSUE.

7.) THE EXISTING UTILITIES DEPICTED HEREON ARE BASED ON FIELD LOCATION OF VISIBLE, ABOVE
GROUND EVIDENCE. UTILITIES AND OTHER MINOR IMPROVEMENTS MAY EXIST THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON

THIS SURVEY. PREMIER SURVEYING IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE EXACT LOCATION OF SUBSURFACE
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TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

R.R. TIE RETAINING WALL
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UTILITIES, NOR FOR ANY DAMAGES BY ANY CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION ON OR NEAR SAID UTILITIES. CONCRETE
8.) SYMBOLS AS SHOWN IN THE LEGEND ARE NOT TO SCALE AND MAY HAVE BEEN MOVED FROM THE /
ACTUAL HORIZONTAL LOCATION FOR CLARITY.
/ BRICK
ASPHALT
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PREMIER JOB #: 16-00522AW

CITY OF AUSTIN

TECH: MSP
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

:
/GRAVEL OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE
E E
OVERED AREA IRF = IRON ROD FOUND
) T IPF = IRON PIPE FOUND
DATE: 07/16/18 E R T IRS = IRON ROD SET

FIELD: TM

CM = CONTROLLING MONUMENT

FIELD DATE: 04/16/16

MFCP = METAL FENCE COR POST
WFCP = WOOD FENCE COR POST
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

BEING A 0.849 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE THOMAS J.
CHAMBERS SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 7, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A
PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED AS
TRACT I, PARCEL B, TO CHAMPION LEGACY PARTNERS, L.P., AS RECORDED
IN INSTRUMENT NO. 2001143485, DEED RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS,

AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS
FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD FOUND AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER
OF SAID TRACT I, SAID IRON ROD BEING ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE
COURTYARD PHASE 3-D, AN ADDITION TO TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 82, PAGES 90
AND 91, PLAT RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS;
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NO. 2023023380, OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS;

/

[m

ZONE "X"

T

THENCE NORTH 25° 13' 53” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET ALONG SAID
EAST LINE TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD FOUND;

e
—

™
\m _— GUY ANCHOR \ | \
3 (TYPICAL) \ \ h ] . .
F_/ \\ \\- 7 // )
/ L \ T ~.
N \ -7
2 .
APPROX. LOCATION OF 3 N

100-YEAR FLOOD PLAIN LINE \ ' N

PER GRAPHIC SCALE

\ AN \ \\ \\ z/o¢,
THENCE NORTH 01° 23' 53” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 109.00 FEET ALONG SAID \ TRANSFORMERy ) v

EAST LINE TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 06° 36' 07 WEST, A DISTANCE OF 194.00 FEET ALONG SAID
EAST LINE TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 16° 26' 077 WEST, A DISTANCE OF 35.15 FEET ALONG SAID
EAST LINE TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH 41° 29' 03” EAST, DEPARTING SAID EAST LINE, A DISTANCE

OF 80.84 FEET TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD FOUND ON THE EAST LINE OF
AFORESAID TRACT I;

THENCE SOUTH 19° 06' 077 EAST, A DISTANCE OF 152.73 FEET ALONG THE
EAST LINE OF SAID TRACT I;

THENCE SOUTH 03° 06' 07” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 102.82 FEET ALONG SAID
EAST LINE TO A 1/2-INCH IRON ROD FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH 13° 36' 07” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 182.79 FEET ALONG SAID

EAST LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 36,964 SQUARE
FEET OR 0.849 OF ONE ACRE OF LAND.

/ FEMA NOTE \
FLOOD INFORMATION:

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY APPEARS TO LIE WITHIN THE LIMITS OF A 100-YEAR FLOOD HAZARD ZONE ACCORDING TO
THE MAP PUBLISHED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, AND HAS A ZONE "AE" RATING AS
SHOWN BY MAP NO. 48453C0435 K, DATED JANUARY 22, 2020.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ON THIS DATE A SURVEY WAS MADE ON THE GROUND, UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND
REFLECTS A TRUE AND CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF THE DIMENSIONS AND CALLS OF PROPERTY LINES AND
LOCATION AND TYPE OF IMPROVEMENTS. THERE ARE NO VISIBLE AND APPARENT EASEMENTS, CONFLICTS,
INTRUSIONS OR PROTRUSIONS, EXCEPT AS SHOWN. THIS SURVEY IS NOT TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION
PURPOSES AND WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT PROVIDED BY A TITLE
COMPANY. THERE MAY BE EASEMENTS AND OTHER MATTERS OF RECORD AFFECTING THE PROPERTY SHOWN
HEREON THAT ONLY A PROPER TITLE SEARCH WOULD REVEAL. THIS SURVEY IS SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL
COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS PERTAINING TO THE RECORDED PLAT REFERENCED HEREON.

GENERAL NOTES
1.) THE BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS SURVEY WAS DERIVED FROM DATA PROVIDED ON PLAT RECORDED
IN VOL. 82, PGS. 90-91, P.R.T.C.T.
2.) THERE ARE NO VISIBLE CONFLICTS OR PROTRUSIONS, EXCEPT AS SHOWN.
3.) THIS SURVEY IS FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE NAMED CLIENT, MORTGAGE COMPANY, TITLE
COMPANY, OR OTHER.
4.) AS OF THIS DATE, ALL EASEMENTS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY OR OTHER LOCATABLE MATTERS OF RECORD
SHOWN OR NOTED HEREON WERE DERIVED FROM THE RECORDED PLAT, THE VESTING DEED, OR THE
TITLE REPORT AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS. ALL SUCH ITEMS WERE OBTAINED DURING THE
RESEARCH PHASE OF THIS SURVEY OR PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT/TITLE COMPANY LISTED HEREON.
PREMIER SURVEYING MAKES NO REPRESENTATION AS TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF SUCH
ITEMS AND HAS MADE NO ATTEMPTS TO OBTAIN OR SHOW ANY ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS ON OR NEAR
THIS PROPERTY PUT IN PLACE BY LOCAL MUNICIPALITIES OR ASSOCIATIONS.
5.) THIS SURVEY IS NOT TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
6.) THIS SURVEY IS NOT INTENDED TO ADDRESS OR IDENTIFY WETLANDS, FAULT LINES, TOXIC OR
HAZARDOUS WASTE AREAS, SUBSIDENCE OR ANY OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL OR GEOLOGICAL ISSUE.
7.) THE EXISTING UTILITIES DEPICTED HEREON ARE BASED ON FIELD LOCATION OF VISIBLE, ABOVE
GROUND EVIDENCE. UTILITIES AND OTHER MINOR IMPROVEMENTS MAY EXIST THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON
THIS SURVEY. PREMIER SURVEYING IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE EXACT LOCATION OF SUBSURFACE
UTILITIES, NOR FOR ANY DAMAGES BY ANY CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION ON OR NEAR SAID UTILITIES.

8.) SYMBOLS AS SHOWN IN THE LEGEND ARE NOT TO SCALE AND MAY HAVE BEEN MOVED FROM THE
ACTUAL HORIZONTAL LOCATION FOR CLARITY.

- J

SANITARY SEWER
MANHOLE
(TYPICAL)

&,

GAS MANHOLE @
GAS VALVE
&
GAS MANHOLE @ /
«,

GAS MARKER

GAS VALVE[G]

TEL. BOX

UTILITY POLE
(TYPICAL)

EAST VH 2222, LLC
INST. NO. 2023023380
O.P.RT.C.T.

APPROX. LOCATION OF

100-YEAR FLOOD PLAIN LINE d
PER GRAPHIC SCALE - ~

THE COURTYARD PHASE 3-D
VOL. 82, PGS. 90-91
P.R.T.C.T.

CONCRETE

WOOD I/:ENCE

ZONE "X"

.
N 16° 26' 07" W
1 35.15'

ZONE "AE"

N 01°23'53"E 109.00'

1/2" IRF

CHAMPION LEGACY PARTNERS, L.P.
INST. NO. 2001143485
D.R.T.C.T.

4
y3ivdl 3NV
AHOLS INO

BLE TO SET
NDATED)

c
zZz
c>

CITY OF AUSTIN

VACANT TRACT
HIGHWAY 360

0.849 AC.
36,964 SQ. FT.

PORTION OF
TRACT |, PARCEL B

FOUND
MAG NAIL

N 86° 12" 26"
(REFERE%CSBE2'A6RINC\§/)V POINT OF
1 BEGINNING

0 25 50' 100"

e

SCALE: 1"= 50'

/s
[ CHAIN LINK FENCE
BRICK O O
WROUGHT IRON FENCE
ASPHALT WIRE FENCE
v DN R.R. TIE RETAINING WALL
WOOD .
THIS PROPERTY MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING: i BRICKWALL
HIGHWAY 360 EASEMENT, VOL. 3108, PG. 706, RPRT.C.T STONE
EASEMENT, VOL. 1655, PG. 53, VOL. 8829, PG. 146, & VOL. 8881, PG. 140, RP.R.T.C.T. | OVERHEAD TELEPHONE LINE
CITY OF AUSTIN GRAVEL OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE
TRAVIS COUNTY. TEXAS PREMIER JOB #: 16-00522AW3 / E E
3 COVERED AREA IRF = IRON ROD FOUND
— — IPF = IRON PIPE FOUND Registered Professional Land S
TECH MSP DATE: 05/24/23 / R R R IRS - IRON ROD SET W/CAP egistered Professional Land Surveyor
STAMPED "PREMIER SURVEYING"
CM = CONTROLLING MONUMENT
FIELD: MW FIELD DATE: 05/24/23 WFCP = WOOD FENCE COR POST




PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

BEING AN 8.140 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE JAMES JETT

BOUNDARY LINE TABLE
SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 437, AND THE THOMAS J. CHAMBERS SURVEY, C1 L =94.68; R =879.93'
ABSTRACT NO. 7, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PORTION OF THAT CHORD =S 75°15' 02" E 94.64"
CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED IN DEED AS TRACT I, PARCEL B, TO L1 S72°10'05"E 13.58'
CHAMPION LEGACY PARTNERS, L.P., AS RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NO.

2001143485, DEED RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:
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ORDINANCE NO. 920507-B

ORDINANCE ORDERING A REZONING AND CHANGING THE ZONING MAP ACCOMPANYING
CHAPTER 13-2 OF THE AUSTIN CITY CODE OF 1981 AS FOLLOWS:

TRACT 1: 0.942 ACRE TRACT OF LAND OUT OF THE T. J. CHAMBERS GRANT, FROM “SF-2”
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (STANDARD LOT) DISTRICT TO “RR” RURAL RESIDENCE DISTRICT;

AND,

TRACT 2: 8.259 ACRE TRACT OF LAND OUT OF THE T. J. CHAMBERS GRANT, FROM “SF-2”
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (STANDARD LOT) DISTRICT TO “GR-CO” COMMUNITY
COMMERCIAL DISTRICT-CONDITIONAL OVERLAY COMBINING DISTRICT,

LOCALLY KNOWN AS 5619-5719 F.M. 2222, IN THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS;
WAIVING THE RULE REQUIRING THE READING OF ORDINANCES ON THREE SEPARATE DAYS;
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. That Chapter 13-2 of the Austin City Code of 1981 is amended to change the respective
base zoning districts and to establish a Conditional Overlay combining district on all of the property
described in File C14-91-0015, as follows:

TRACT 1: From “SF-2” Single Family Residence (Standard Lot) district to “RR-CO” Rural
Residence district-Conditional Overlay combining district.

0.942 acre tract of land out of the T. J. Chambers Grant, said 0.942 acre tract of land
being more particularly described by the metes and bounds in “Exhibit A attached
and incorporated herein for all purposes.

TRACT 2: From “SF-2” Single Family Residence (Standard Lot) district to “GR-CO”
Community Commercial district-Conditional Overlay combining district.

8.259 acre tract of land out of the T. J. Chambers Grant, said 8.259 acre tract of
land being more particularly described by metes and bounds in “Exhibit B” attached

and incorporated herein for all purposes.

(Tract 1 and Tract 2 collectively referred to as the “Property”),

locally known as 5619-5719 F.M. 2222, in the City of Austin, Travis County, Texas.

PART 2. That all of the property within the boundaries of the Conditional Overlay combining
district established by this ordinance is subject to the following conditions:

1.

Development of Fraet2the Property shall not exceed a maximum of 76;8606-95,000 square feet of building
space.

Uses of Tract 2 shall be restricted to the range of permitted uses authorizes in the “GR”
Community Commercial district as set forth in Sec. 13-2-221 of the Austin City Code, with
The exception of the following uses which shall be prohibited:

(a) Automotive rentals, (e) Exterminating services,
(b) Automotive repair services, ® Financial services,
(©) Automotive sales, (2) Medical offices,
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(d) Automotive washing (h) Restaurant (drive-in, fast food),

(automatic or mechanical) (1) Service station,
) Automotive washing (self service), Q) Off-site accessory parking.
(k) Commercial off-street parking, and,
3. Impervious cover on the Property shall be limited to a maximum of forty percent (40%) gross site area.
4. The CWQZ shall be defined as the area within one hundred fifty (150 ft.) of the Lake Austin centerline.

Impervious cover shall be limited within the Critical Water Quality Zone (“CWQZ”) to zero percent (0%

except as modified in this subsection. Storm headwalls are permitted in the CWQZ. Buffer averaging is

permitted in the CWQZ. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for any development on the
Property, the owner of the Property shall be required to remove all existing impervious cover from the

CWQZ, except as modified herein.
5. Except as provided in Subsection (4) above, all development of the Property shall comply with all water

quality control requirements of the Land Development Code applicable to new projects submitted to the
City of Austin as of July 11, 2022.

6. The Property shall comply with heritage tree protections in effect on July 11, 2022.
7. At all times, at least forty percent (40%) of the Property must remain undisturbed, in substantially the same

condition as existed prior to its development, in compliance with Section 2.7.2(B) (Hill Country Roadway
Landscape Criteria) of the City of Austin Environmental Criteria Manual.

8. The sale, rental, leasing, lending, and distributing of paddle boards, kayaks, and all other forms of watercraft
shall be expressly prohibited on the Property. Hotel guests and other members of the general public shall
be prohibited from accessing Lake Austin from the property.

Except as specifically restricted by this ordinance, the pProperty may be developed and used in
accordance with regulations established for the respective base districts and other applicable
requirements of the Land Development Code.

PART 3. That all of the Property is subject to the Champion Settlement Agreement as recorded in Ordinance No.
960613-J. Upon the completion of project on the Property, the property owner and any successors and subsequent
owners or interest-holders, or assigns, agree to permanently relinquish and abandon any and all vested rights
granted on the Property. For purposes of this provision, “project” shall be defined as any site plan submitted in
compliance with this ordinance and may include multiple buildings. Completion shall be determined by the
1ssuance by the City of Austin of certificates of occupancy for all of the buildings contained on such site plan,

regardless of site plan duration.

PART 4. That it is ordered that the Zoning Map established by Sec. 13-2-22 of the Austin City Code
of 1981 and made a part thereof shall be changed to record the amendment enacted by this
ordinance.

PART 5. That the requirement imposed by Section 2-2-3 of the Austin City Code of 1981 that this

ordinance be read on three separate days shall be waived by the affirmative vote of five members
of the City Council to pass this ordinance through more than one reading on a single vote.
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PART 6. That this ordinance shall become effective after the expiration of ten days following the
date of its final passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED:

w W W W

APPROVED: ATTEST:

Page 3 of 3




EXHIBIT E






EXHIBIT F

From: Dewey Poteet

To: Sirwaitis, Sherri

Subject: Case No. C14-2023-0005

Date: Monday, February 13, 2023 12:24:50 PM

*k%

*** External Email - Exercise Caution

Dear Ms. Sirwaitis:

My wife and | live very close to the site of the referenced case, and we are concerned about the
increase in noise and light pollution that the project may impose on us. | see that the proposed
zoning change includes a commitment to not allow watercraft or other access to Bull Creek, which is
good. We would also like to get a requirement that exterior loudspeakers will be prohibited, no
amplified music outside the building, and protection of neighbors from the light and noise of any
exterior features (e.g., sound walls around any pool, generator, or other source of noise).

| have a request. The application cover letter says that the environmental quality assurances are “as
requested by the surrounding neighbors”. Would it be possible to find out who these neighbors are,
and how their input was obtained? | do not recall getting invited to provide input, and would like to
see if the other neighbors might share my concerns about noise and light (especially from the
outdoor pool that appears to be planned for the site). Any help you can provide in this regard would
be appreciated.

We will be following this matter closely, and look forward to attending the public hearing on the
rezoning request.

Dewey Poteet
512-296-9060

606 Sprucewood Cove
Austin, TX 78731

CAUTION: This email was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL
source. Please use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. If you
believe this to be a malicious and/or phishing email, please forward this email to
cybersecurity@austintexas.gov.
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